

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

A.B., an individual,

v.

SALESFORCE.COM, INC., *et al.*

§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CIVIL ACTION NO. 4:20-CV-01254

P.P., an individual,

v.

SALESFORCE.COM, INC., *et al.*

§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CIVIL ACTION NO. 4:20-CV-01256

A.E., an individual,

v.

SALESFORCE.COM, INC., *et al.*

§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CIVIL ACTION NO. 4:20-CV-01516

R.J., an individual,

v.

SALESFORCE.COM, INC., *et al.*

§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CIVIL ACTION NO. 4:20-CV-01254

**SALESFORCE.COM, INC.'S OPPOSED MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION
UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Introduction	1
Nature and State of the Proceedings	1
Relevant Background	2
Statement of the Issues	5
Summary of Argument	6
Argument	7
I. The Court’s Order presents at least two controlling questions of law.	7
A. Section 230	7
B. Section 1595(a).....	8
II. There is substantial ground for disagreement concerning the Court’s Order.....	9
A. Section 230	10
B. Section 1595(a).....	14
III. An immediate appeal will materially advance the ultimate termination of this litigation.	16
A. Section 230	16
B. Section 1595(a).....	17
Conclusion.....	17
Certificate of Conference	20
Certificate of Service.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>A.B. v. Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.</i> , No. 3:19-cv-01992-IM, 2021 WL 1235241 (D. Ore. Mar. 31, 2021)	14
<i>ACS Primary Care Physicians Sw., P.A. v. UnitedHealthcare Ins.</i> , No. 4:20-CV-01282, 2021 WL 235177 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 22, 2021)	15
<i>B.M. v. Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-00656-BLF, 2020 WL 4368214 (N.D. Cal. July 30, 2020)	14
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Castellanos-Contreras v. Decatur Hotels, LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Coates v. Brazoria Cty. Tex.</i> , 919 F. Supp. 2d 863 (S.D. Tex. 2013).....	15, 16
<i>Davis v. Motiva Enterprises, L.L.C.</i> , No. 09-14-00434-CV, 2015 WL 1535694 (Tex. App.—Beaumont Apr. 2, 2015).....	12
<i>Dehoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 345 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Diez v. Google, Inc.</i> , 831 F. App'x 723 (5th Cir. 2020)	7, 13, 18
<i>Doe 3 v. Red Roof Inns, Inc.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-03843-WMR, 2020 WL 1872333 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 13, 2020)	15
<i>Doe v. Kik Interactive, Inc.</i> , 482 F. Supp. 3d 1242 (S.D. Fla. 2020)	15
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)	4, 7, 13
<i>Does #1 through #90 v. Salesforce.com, Inc.</i> , No. CGC-19-574770, slip op. (S.F. Super. Oct. 3, 2019).....	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>E.S. v. Best W. Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00050-M, 2021 WL 37457 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 4, 2021).....	14
<i>Earl v. Boeing Co.</i> , No. 4:19-cv-507, 2021 WL 1080689 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 18, 2021).....	9
<i>Esparza Rico v. Flores</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 746 (S.D. Tex. 2005).....	17
<i>GoDaddy.com, LLC v. Toups</i> , 429 S.W.3d 752 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 2014)	13
<i>Gonzalez v. CoreCivic, Inc.</i> , 986 F.3d 536 (5th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>In re Ichinose</i> , 946 F.2d 1169 (5th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Jane Doe #9 v. Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.</i> , No. 4:19-CV-5016, 2021 WL 1186333 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2021).....	14
<i>In Re: Jane Doe Cases, Tex. MDL Cause</i> , No. 2020-28545, slip op. (Aug. 28, 2020)	12
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>La. State Conf. of NAACP v. Louisiana</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d. ---, No. 19-479-JWD-SDJ, 2020 WL 6130747 (M.D. La. Oct. 19, 2020)	8
<i>McSurely v. McClellan</i> , 697 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	8
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>O’Kroley v. Fastcase, Inc.</i> , 831 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Rico v. Flores</i> , 481 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 2007)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ryan v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 718 (N.D. Tex. 2006)	7, 16
<i>S.J. v. Choice Hotels Int’l, Inc.</i> , 473 F. Supp. 3d 147 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)	15
<i>Tesco Corp. v. Weatherford Int’l, Inc.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 755 (S.D. Tex. 2010)	7
<i>United States v. Afyare</i> , 632 F. App’x 272 (6th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Zango, Inc. v. Kaspersky Lab, Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009)	12
 <u>Statutes</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 1591	9, 15, 17
18 U.S.C. § 1595	1, 4, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1292	1, 2, 6, 17
47 U.S.C. § 230	4, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
16 Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Jurisdiction § 3930	9
<i>Bring your CRM to the future</i> , Salesforce, https://www.salesforce.com/crm/#whatiscrm (last visited Apr. 15, 2021)	2, 3
